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1. CONTACT INFORMATION

Molina Healthcare of Washington, Inc.
PO Box 4004
Bothell, WA 98041-4004

Provider Services Department

The Provider Services department handles telephone and written inquiries from
Providers regarding address and Tax-ID changes, contracting and training. The
department has Provider Services representatives who serve all of Molina’s
Provider network. Eligibility verifications can be conducted at your convenience
via the Availity Essentials portal.

Availity Essentials portal: provider.Molinal-lealthcare.com

Phone: (855) 322-4082

Member Services Department

The Member Services department handles all telephone and written inquiries
regarding Member Claims, benefits, eligibility/identification, Pharmacy inquiries,
selecting or changing Primary Care Providers (PCPs) and Member complaints.
Member Services representatives are available 7:30 a.m. to 6:30 p.m. Monday
through Friday, excluding State holidays. Eligibility verifications can be
conducted at your convenience via the Availity Essentials portal.

Phone: (800) 869-7165, TTY/TDD: 711

Claims Department

Molina strongly encourages Participating Providers to submit Claims
electronically (via a clearinghouse or the Availity Essentials portal) whenever
possible.

e Access the Availity Essentials portal at provider.MolinaHealthcare.com
e EDI Payer ID 38336

To verify the status of your Claims, please use the Availity Essentials portal.
Claims questions can be submitted through the chat feature on the Availity
Essentials portal or contact Provider Services.

Provider Information Team

The Provider Information team should be contacted for demographic updates
such as: new billing or service locations addresses, TIN changes, adding a
provider to a group that does not require credentialing as well as individual
provider and group terminations.
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Please email the appropriate form below for demographic updates to
MHWProviderInfo@MolinaHealthcare.com:

Provider Change Form: molinahealthcare.com/-
/media/Molina/PublicWebsite/PDF/Providers/wa/Medicaid/forms/MHW -
Provider-Change-Form.pdf

Termination Notification Form: molinahealthcare.com/-
/media/Molina/PublicWebsite/PDF/Providers/wa/Medicaid/forms/Termination-
Notification-Form.pdf

Claims Recovery Department

The Claims Recovery department manages recovery for Overpayment and
incorrect payment of Claims.

Claims Recovery correspondence mailing address:

Molina Healthcare of Washington, Inc.
Claims Recovery Department

PO Box 2470

Spokane, WA 99210-2470

Phone: (866) 642-8999

Refund Checks Lockbox

Molina Healthcare of Washington
PO Box 30717

Los Angeles, CA 90030-0717

Fax Number:
(888) 396-1520

Compliance and Fraud AlertLine

If you suspect cases of fraud, waste or abuse, you must report it to Molina. You
may do so by contacting the Molina AlertLine, by mail as below or by submitting
an electronic complaint using the website listed below. For more information
about fraud, waste and abuse, please see the Compliance section of this
Provider Manual.

Confidential

Compliance Official
Molina Healthcare, Inc.
200 Oceangate, Suite 100
Long Beach, CA 90802
Phone: (866) 606-3889
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Online: MolinaHealthcare.alertline.com

Credentialing Department

The Credentialing department verifies all information on the Provider
Application prior to contracting and re-verifies this information every three
years, or sooner, depending on Molina’s Credentialing criteria. The information is
then presented to the Professional Review Committee to evaluate a Provider’s
qualifications to participate in the Molina network.

Nurse Advice Line

This telephone-based Nurse Advice Line is available to all Molina Members.
Members may call anytime they are experiencing symptoms or need health care
information. Registered nurses are available 24 hours a day, seven days a week
to assess symptoms and help make good health care decisions.

Phone: (888) 275-8750

TTY/TDD: 711 Relay

Health Care Services Department

The Health Care Services (formerly Utilization Management) department
conducts concurrent review on inpatient cases and processes Prior
Authorizations/Service Requests. The Health Care Services (HCS) department
also performs Care Management for Members who will benefit from Care
Management services. Participating Providers are required to interact with
Molina’s HCS department electronically whenever possible. Prior
Authorizations/Service Requests and status checks can be easily managed
electronically.

Managing Prior Authorizations/Service Requests electronically provides many
benefits to Providers, such as:

e Easy to access 24/7 online submission and status checks.

e Ensures HIPAA compliance.

e Ability to receive real-time authorization status.

e Ability to upload medical records.

* Increased efficiencies through reduced telephonic interactions.
e Reduces cost associated with fax and telephonic interactions.

Molina offers the following electronic Prior Authorizations/Service Requests
submission options:

e Submit requests directly to Molina via the Availity Essentials portal.
e Submit requests via 278 transactions. See the EDI transaction section of
Molina’'s website for guidance
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Availity Essentials portal: provider.MolinaHealthcare.com

Medical/Behavioral Services Fax: (800) 767-7188

Inpatient Census Fax: (800) 413-3806

NICU Fax: (877) 731-7220

Transplant Fax: (877) 813-1206

Advanced Imaging Fax: (877) 731-7218

Exception: I[f the Member’'s PCP belongs to a delegated medical
group/Independent Practice

Association (IPA), the Provider should contact that medical group/IPA for
Authorization

guidance.

Health Management

Molina’s Health Management programs will be incorporated into the Member's
treatment plan to address the Member’s health care needs.

Phone: (866) 891-2320

Behavioral Health

Molina manages all components of Covered Services for behavioral health. For
Member behavioral health needs, please contact us directly at (888) 275-8750
(English) or (866) 648-3537 (Spanish). Molina has a Behavioral Health Crisis Line
that Members may access 24 hours per day, 365 days per year by calling the
Member Services telephone number on the back of their Molina ID card.

Pharmacy Department

Prescription drugs are covered through CVS Caremark. A list of in-network
pharmacies is available on the MolinaHealthcare.com website or by contacting
Molina.

Phone: (855) 322-4082

Fax: (800) 869-7791

Caremark Pharmaceuticals

When a Molina Member needs an injectable medication, the prescription can be
submitted to Caremark by fax. For a current listing of available injectable
medications, please check the web address below.

Caremark
Fax: (800) 869-7791
Online: caremark.com
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Vision Service Plan (VSP®)
Molina is contracted with VSP® to provide routine vision services for our
Members. Members who are eligible may directly access a VSP® network
Provider.

VSP®

Phone: (800) 615-1883

EXCEPTION: If the Member’'s PCP belongs to a delegated medical group/IPA the
Provider should contact that medical group/IPA for Authorization guidance.

Quality

Molina maintains a Quality department to work with Members and Providers in
administering the Molina Quality Program.

Phone: (800) 869-7175 ext 141428

Fax: (800) 461-3234
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2. PROVIDER RESPONSIBILITIES

Nondiscrimination in Health Care Service Delivery

Providers must comply with the nondiscrimination in health care service delivery
requirements as outlined in the Cultural Competency and Linguistic Services
section of this Provider Manual.

Additionally, Molina requires Providers to deliver services to Molina Members
without regard to source of payment. Specifically, Providers may not refuse to
serve Molina Members because they receive assistance with cost sharing from a
government-funded program.

Section 1557 Investigations

All Molina Providers shall disclose all investigations conducted pursuant to
Section 1557 of the Patient Protection and Affordable Care Act to Molina’s Civil
Rights Coordinator.

Molina Healthcare, Inc.

Civil Rights Coordinator

200 Oceangate, Suite 100

Long Beach, CA 90802

Toll Free: (866) 606-3889

TTY/TDD: 711

Online: MolinaHealthcare.AlertLine.com
Email: civil.rights@MolinaHealthcare.com

Should you or a Molina Member need more information, you can refer to the
Health and Human Services website:
federalregister.gov/documents/2020/06/19/2020-11758/nondiscrimination-in-
health-and-health-education-programs-or-activities-delegation-of-authority.

Facilities, Equipment and Personnel

The Provider's facilities, equipment, personnel and administrative services must
be at a level and quality necessary to perform duties and responsibilities to
meet all applicable legal requirements including the accessibility requirements
of the Americans with Disabilities Act (ADA).

Provider Data Accuracy and Validation

It is important for Providers to ensure Molina has accurate practice and
business information. Accurate information allows us to better support and
serve our Members and Provider Network.
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Maintaining an accurate and current Provider Directory is a State and Federal
regulatory requirement, as well as an NCQA required element. Invalid
information can negatively impact Member access to care, Member/PCP
assignments and referrals. Additionally, current information is critical for timely
and accurate Claims processing.

Providers must validate their Provider information on file with Molina at least
once every 90 days for correctness and completeness.

Additionally, in accordance with the terms specified in your Provider Agreement,
Providers must notify Molina of any changes, as soon as possible, but at
minimum 30 calendar days in advance of any changes in any Provider
information on file with Molina. Changes include, but are not limited to:

e Change in office location(s)/address, office hours, phone, fax or email.

e Addition or closure of office location(s).

e Addition of a Provider (within an existing clinic/practice)

e Change in Provider or practice name, Tax ID and/or National Provider
Identifier (NPI).

e Opening or closing your practice to new patients (PCPs only).

e Change in specialty.

e Any other information that may impact Member access to care.

For Provider terminations (within an existing clinic/practice), Providers must
notify Molina in writing in accordance with the terms specified in your Provider
Agreement.

Please visit our Provider Online Directory at
https://molina.sapphirethreesixtyfive.com/?ci=wa-
medicaid&locale=en_us&network_id=40&geo_location=47.6569,-117.372 to
validate your information. Providers can make updates through the CAQH
portal, or you may submit a full roster that includes the required information
above for each health care Provider and/or health care facility in your practice.

Note: Some changes may impact credentialing. Providers are required to notify
Molina of changes to credentialing information in accordance with the
requirements outlined in the Credentialing and Recredentialing section of this
Provider Manual.

Molina is required to audit and validate our Provider Network data and Provider
Directories on a routine basis. As part of our validation efforts, we may reach
out to our Network of Providers through various methods, such as: letters, phone
campaigns, face-to-face contact, fax and fax-back verification, etc. Molina
also may use a vendor to conduct routine outreach to validate data that
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impacts the Provider Directory or otherwise impacts membership or ability to
coordinate Member care. Providers are required to supply timely responses to
such communications.

National Plan and Provider Enumeration System (NPPES) Data
Verification

In addition to the above verification requirements, CMS recommends that
Providers routinely verify and attest to the accuracy of their National Plan and
Provider Enumeration System (NPPES) data.

NPPES allows Providers to attest to the accuracy of their data. If the data is
correct, the Provider is able to attest and NPPES will reflect the attestation
date. If the information is not correct, the Provider is able to request a change to
the record and attest to the changed data, resulting in an updated certification
date.

Molina supports the CMS recommendations around NPPES data verification and
encourages our Provider network to verify Provider data via nppes.cms.hhs.gov.
Additional information regarding the use of NPPES is available in the Frequently
Asked Questions (FAQ) document published at the following link:
cms.gov/Medicare/Health-Plans/ManagedCareMarketing/index.

National Provider Identifier (NPI) HCA Billing and Non-Billing
Enroliment Requirements

Per federal regulation (42.C.F.R. 455.410(b)) providers who have a contract with
the state’s Medicaid agency or a contract with a Managed Care Organization
(MCO) that serve Medicaid Clients must enroll with the Washington State
Health Care Authority (HCA) under a Non-Billing or Billing agreement. The
provider's National Provider Identifier (NPI) submitted on all claims must be the
NPI registered with HCA.

Molina will deny/reject all claims submitted to Molina for processing if billed with
an NPI that is not enrolled with HCA or does not match what HCA identifies as
the enrolled NP| number.

For additional information and to access the Non-Billing and Billing and
servicing enrollment form, which must be used to register with HCA or to correct
an NPI, visit the HCA website at: hca.wa.gov/billers-providers-partners/apple-
health-medicaid-providers/enroll-provider.
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Molina Electronic Solutions Requirements

Molina requires Providers to utilize electronic solutions and tools whenever
possible.

Molina requires all contracted Providers to participate in and comply with
Molina’s Electronic Solution Requirements, which include, but are not limited to,
electronic submission of prior authorization requests, prior authorization status
inquiries, health plan access to electronic medical records (EMR), electronic
Claims submission, electronic fund transfers (EFT), electronic remittance advice
(ERA), electronic Claims Appeal and registration for and use of the Availity
Essentials portal.

Electronic Claims include Claims submitted via a clearinghouse using the EDI
process and Claims submitted through the Availity Essentials portal.

Any Provider entering the network as a Contracted Provider will be required to
comply with Molina’s Electronic Solution Policy by enrolling for EFT/ERA
payments and registering for the Availity Essentials portal within 30 days of
entering the Molina network.

Molina is committed to complying with all HIPAA Transactions, Code Sets and
Identifiers (TCI) standards. Providers must comply with all HIPAA requirements
when using electronic solutions with Molina. Providers must obtain a National
Provider Identifier (NPI) and use their NPl in HIPAA Transactions, including
Claims submitted to Molina. Providers may obtain additional information by
visiting Molina’s HIPAA Resource Center located on our website at
MolinaHealthcare.com.

Electronic Solutions/Tools Available to Providers

Electronic Tools/Solutions available to Molina Providers include:

e Electronic Claims Submission Options
e Electronic Payment: EFT with ERA
e Availity Essentials portal

Electronic Claims Submission Requirement

Molina strongly encourages participating Providers to submit Claims
electronically whenever possible. Electronic Claims submission provides
significant benefits to the Provider such as:

e Promoting HIPAA compliance.
e Helping to reduce operational costs associated with paper Claims (printing,
postage, etc.).
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e Increasing accuracy of data and efficient information delivery.

e Reducing Claim processing delays as errors can be corrected and
resubmitted electronically.

e Eliminating mailing time and enabling Claims to reach Molina faster.

Molina offers the following electronic Claims submission options:

e Submit Claims directly to Molina via the Availity Essentials portal.
e Submit Claims to Molina through your EDI clearinghouse using Payer ID
38336, refer to our website MolinaHealthcare.com for additional information.

While both options are embraced by Molina, submitting Claims via the Availity
Essentials portal (available to all Providers at no cost) offers a number of
additional Claims processing benefits beyond the possible cost savings
achieved from the reduction of high-cost paper Claims.

Availity Essentials portal Claims submission includes the ability to:

e Add attachments to Claims.

e Submit corrected Claims.

e Easily and quickly void Claims.

e Check Claims status.

e Receive timely notification of a change in status for a particular Claim.
e Ability to Save incomplete/un-submitted Claims.

e Create/Manage Claim Templates.

For more information on EDI Claims submission, see the Claims and
Compensation section of this Provider Manual.

Electronic Payment Requirement

Participating Providers are strongly encouraged to enroll in Electronic Funds
Transfer (EFT) and Electronic Remittance Advice (ERA). Providers enrolled in
EFT payments will automatically receive ERAs as well. EFT/ERA services give
Providers the ability to reduce paperwork, utilize searchable ERAs and receive
payment and ERA access faster than the paper check and remittance advice
(RA) processes. There is no cost to the Provider for EFT enrollment, and
Providers are not required to be in-network to enroll. Molina uses a vendor to
facilitate the HIPAA compliant EFT payment and ERA delivery processes.

Molina contracts with our payment vendor, Change Healthcare, who has
partnered with ECHO Health, Inc. (ECHO), for payment delivery and 835
processing. On this platform you may receive your payment via EFT/ACH, a
physical check, or a virtual card.
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By default, if you have no payment preferences specified on the ECHO platform,
your payments will be issued via Virtual Card. This method may include a fee
that is established between you and your merchant agreement and is not
charged by Molina or ECHO. You may opt out of this payment preference and
request payment be reissued at any time by following the instructions on your
Explanation of Payment and contacting ECHO Customer Service at (888) 834-
3511 or edi@echohealthnc.com. Once your payment preference has been
updated, all payments will go out in the method requested.

If you would like to opt-out of receiving a Virtual Card prior to your first
payment, you may contact ECHO Customer Service at (888) 834-3511 or
edi@echohealthinc.com and request that your Tax ID for payer Molina
Healthcare of Washington be opted out of Virtual Cards.

Once you have enrolled for electronic payments you will receive the associated
ERAs from ECHO with the Molina Payer ID. Please ensure that your Practice
Management System is updated to accept the Payer ID referenced below. All
generated ERAs will be accessible to download from the ECHO provider portal
(providerpayments.com).

If you have any difficulty with the website or have additional questions, ECHO
has a Customer Services team available to assist with this transition.
Additionally, changes to the ERA enrollment or ERA distribution can be made by
contacting the ECHO Health Customer Services team at (888) 834-3511.

As a reminder, Molina’s Payer ID is 38336.

Once your account is activated, you will begin receiving all payments through
EFT, and you will no longer receive a paper explanation of payment (EOP) (i.e,
Remittance) through the mail. You will receive 835s (by your selection of routing
or via manual download) and can view, print, download, and save historical and
new ERAs with a two-year lookback.

Additional instructions on how to register are available under the EDI/ERA/EFT
tab on Molina’s website at MolinaHealthcare.com.

Avadility Essentials Portal

Providers and third-party billers can use the no cost Availity Essentials portal to
perform many functions online without the need to call or fax Molina.
Registration can be performed online and once completed the easy to use tool
offers the following features:

e Verify Member eligibility, covered services and view HEDIS needed services

(gaps)
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e Claims
o Submit Professional (CMS1500) and Institutional (UBO4) Claims with
attached files
Correct/Void Claims
Add attachments to previously submitted Claims
Check Claims status
View Electronic Remittance Advice (ERA) and Explanation of Payment
(EOP)
o Create and manage Claim Templates
o Create and submit a Claim Appeal with attached files
e Prior Authorizations/Service Requests
o Create and submit Prior Authorization/Service Requests
o Check status of Authorization/Service Requests

o o O O

e Download forms and documents
e Send/receive secure messages to/from Molina

Balance Billing
The Provider is responsible for verifying eligibility and obtaining approval for
those services that require prior authorization.

Providers agree that under no circumstance shall a Member be liable to the
Provider for any sums that are the legal obligation of Molina to the Provider.
Balance billing a Member for Covered Services is prohibited, except for the
Member’s applicable copayment, coinsurance and deductible amounts.

Member Rights and Responsibilities

Providers are required to comply with the Member Rights and Responsibilities as
outlined in Molina’s Member materials (such as Member Handbooks).

For additional information please refer to the Member Rights and
Responsibilities section of this Provider Manual.

Member Information and Marketing

Any written informational or marketing materials directed to Molina Members
must be developed and distributed in a manner compliant with all State and
Federal Laws and regulations and approved by Molina prior to use.

Please contact your Provider Services representative for information and review
of proposed materials.

Member Eligibility Verification

Possession of a Molina ID card does not guarantee Member eligibility or
coverage. Providers should verify eligibility of Molina Members prior to rendering
services. Payment for services rendered is based on enrollment and benefit
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eligibility. The contractual agreement between Providers and Molina places the
responsibility for eligibility verification on the Provider of services.

Providers who contract with Molina may verify a Member’s eligibility by checking
the following:

e Availity Essentials portal at provider.MolinaHealthcare.com
e Molina Provider Services automated IVR system at (855) 322-4082

For additional information please refer to the Eligibility, Enroliment,
Disenrollment section of this Provider Manual.

Member Cost Share

Providers should verify the Molina Member’s cost share status prior to requiring
the Member to pay copay, coinsurance, deductible or other cost share that may
be applicable to the Member’s specific benefit plan. Some plans have a total
maximum cost share that frees the Member from any further out-of-pocket
charges once reached (during that calendar year).

Health Care Services (Utilization Management and Care
Management)

Providers are required to participate in and comply with Molina’s Utilization
Management and Care Management programs, including all policies and
procedures regarding Molina’s facility admission, prior authorization, Medical
Necessity review determination and Interdisciplinary Care Team (ICT)
procedures. Providers will also cooperate with Molina in audits to identify,
confirm and/or assess utilization levels of covered services.

For additional information please refer to the Health Care Services section of
this Provider Manual.

In Office Laboratory Tests

Molina’s policies allow only certain lab tests to be performed in a Provider’s
office regardless of the line of business. All other lab testing must be referred to
an In-Network Laboratory Provider that is a certified, full service laboratory,
offering a comprehensive test menu that includes routine, complex, drug and
genetic testing and pathology. A list of those lab services that are allowed to be
performed in the Provider’'s office is found on the Molina website at
MolinaHealthcare.com.
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Additional information regarding In-Network Laboratory Providers and In-
Network Laboratory Provider patient service centers is found on the laboratory
Providers’ respective websites at
appointment.questdiagnostics.com/patient/confirmation and labcorp.com/labs-
and-appointments.

Specimen collection is allowed in a Provider’s office and shall be compensated in
accordance with your agreement with Molina and applicable State and Federal
billing and payment rules and regulations.

Claims for tests performed in the Provider’s office, but not on Molina’s list of
allowed in-office laboratory tests will be denied.

Referrals

A referral may become necessary when a Provider determines medically
necessary services are beyond the scope of the PCP’s practice or it is
necessary to consult or obtain services from other in-network specialty health
professionals unless the situation is one involving the delivery of Emergency
Services. Information is to be exchanged between the PCP and specialist to
coordinate care of the patient to ensure continuity of care. Providers need to
document referrals that are made in the patient’'s medical record.
Documentation needs to include the specialty, services requested and diagnosis
for which the referral is being made.

Providers should direct Molina Members to health professionals, hospitals,
laboratories and other facilities and Providers which are contracted and
credentialed (if applicable) with Molina. In the case of urgent and Emergency
Services, Providers may direct Members to an appropriate service including, but
not limited to, primary care, urgent care and hospital emergency room. There
may be circumstances in which referrals may require an out-of-network
Provider. Prior authorization will be required from Molina except in the case of
Emergency Services.

For additional information please refer to the Health Care Services section of
this Provider Manual.

PCPs are able to refer a Member to an in-network specialist for consultation and
treatment without a referral request to Molina.

Treatment Alternatives and Communication with Members
Molina endorses open Provider-Member communication regarding appropriate
treatment alternatives and any follow up care. Molina promotes open discussion
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between Provider and Members regarding Medically Necessary or appropriate
patient care, regardless of covered benefits limitations. Providers are free to
communicate any and all treatment options to Members regardless of benefit
coverage limitations. Providers are also encouraged to promote and facilitate
training in self-care and other measures Members may take to promote their
own health.

Continuity and Coordination of Provider Communication

Molina stresses the importance of timely communication between Providers
involved in a Member's care. This is especially critical between specialists,
including behavioral health Providers and the Member's PCP. Information should
be shared in such a manner as to facilitate communication of urgent needs or
significant findings.

Pharmacy Program

Providers are required to adhere to Molina’s drug formularies and prescription
policies. For additional information please refer to the Pharmacy section of this
Provider Manual.

Participation in Quality Programs

Providers are expected to participate in Molina’s Quality Programs and
collaborate with Molina in conducting peer review and audits of care rendered
by Providers. Such participation includes, but is not limited to:

e Access to Care Standards
e Site and Medical Record-Keeping Practice Reviews as applicable
e Delivery of Patient Care Information

For additional information please refer to the Quality section of this Provider
Manual.

PCP Role in Screening, Identifying, Intervening and Referring
Members for Mental Health and Substance Use Disorder Services

It is the primary care provider’'s (PCP) responsibility to routinely screen members
to assess whether they have any MH or SUD symptoms. If the results of the
assessment indicate MH or SUD symptoms, the PCP is responsible for

providing treatment or referring the member to the appropriate mental health or
substance use disorder services, taking into consideration the member’s
motivation and interest in obtaining care. Providers can reference the Molina
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Provider Online Directory (POD) for in-network behavioral health providers.
PCP’s should support and encourage the member toward reduction in
symptoms related to MH or SUD to improve health outcomes and to support
recovery. PCP’s should educate members about the benefits of treating BH
conditions as well as the risks if not treated. Information on whole person care,
the principles of recovery and provider strategies to support recovery can be
found at: integration.samhsa.gov/integrated-care-models/behavioral-health-
in-primary-care as well as through the University of WA AIMS Center website:
aims.uw.edu. Additional information pertaining to substance use disorder can be
found at asam.org. For additional information about advancing your clinic’s
ability to provide integration behavioral health and general health care, consult
the Washington Integrated Case Assessment (WA-ICA):
https://waportal.org/partners/home/WA-ICA. Please contact your assigned
provider services representative if you are interested in additional resources to
support this work with our members.

Bright Heart Health

Molina Healthcare of Washington has partnered with Bright Heart Health (BHH)
to offer adult members Medicated-Assisted Treatment (MAT) via telemedicine.
Participating Molina members meet with BHH medical staff and recovery
counselors via two-way video in the privacy of a member's home or wherever
they choose to receive care. Members can call (844) 884-4L4T7L4L, 24[7.

Referral for Mental Health Services

Molina covers lower intensity outpatient MH services for mild-to-moderate MH
conditions including psychotherapy, psychological testing and medication
management as well as higher intensity MH services (such as residential or
inpatient treatment) for Medicaid members. Members may also self-refer for MH
services. Please see the Molina Provider Online Directory (POD) or contact our
Molina Member Services for a list of participating mental health providers.

Wraparound with Intensive Services (WISe) Providers

WISe providers are required to follow the program, policies and procedures
contained within the Department of Social and Health Services (DSHS)
Wraparound with Intensive Services (WISe) Manual, which is available at:
hca.wa.gov/assets/billers-and-providers/wise-wraparound-intensive-services-
manual.pdf. WISe providers must participate in all WISe-related quality
activities including but not limited to conducting or participating in a review of
WISe services using the WISe Quality Improvement Tool (QIRT) at least once
annually.
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WISe providers are required to send Molina a notification of any adverse benefit
determination (ABD) indicated in the WISe manual within 24 hours of the ABD
determination. The WISe Notification form can be found under “Other” at:
MolinaHealthcare.com/providers/wa/medicaid/forms/Pages/fuf.aspx.

Referral for Substance Use Disorder

Molina covers SUD treatment services including outpatient services, case
management, opiate substitution treatment and inpatient/residential treatment.
Members may also self-refer for SUD treatment services. Please see the Molina
Provider Online Directory (POD) or contact our Molina Member Services, for a
list of participating SUD providers

Compliance
Providers must comply with all State and Federal Laws and regulations related
to the care and management of Molina Members.

Confidentiality of Member Health Information and HIPAA
Transactions

Molina requires that Providers respect the privacy of Molina Members (including
Molina Members who are not patients of the Provider) and comply with all
applicable Laws and regulations regarding the privacy of patient and Member
protected health information. For additional information please refer to the
Compliance section of this Provider Manual.

CFR 42 Part 2

Molina requires Providers comply with CFR 42 Part 2 which relates to the privacy
of all records relating to the identity, diagnosis, prognosis or treatment of any
patient in a substance abuse program that is conducted, regulated or directly or
indirectly assisted by any department or agency of the United States.

Participation in Grievance and Appeals Programs

Providers are required to participate in Molina’s Grievance Program and
cooperate with Molina in identifying, processing and promptly resolving all
Member complaints, grievances and inquiries. If a Member has a complaint
regarding a Provider, the Provider will participate in the investigation of the
grievance. If a Member submits an appeal, the Provider will participate by
providing medical records or statements if needed. This includes the
maintenance and retention of Member records for a period of not less than 10
years and further retention if the records are under review or audit until such
time that the review or audit is complete.
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For additional information please refer to the Provider Dispute Resolution and
Member Appeals section of this Provider Manual.

Participation in Credentialing

Providers are required to participate in Molina’s credentialing and re-
credentialing process and will satisfy, throughout the term of their contract, all
credentialing and re-credentialing criteria established by Molina and applicable
accreditation, State and Federal requirements. This includes providing prompt
responses to Molina’s requests for information related to the credentialing or re-
credentialing process.

Providers must notify Molina no less than 30 days in advance when they
relocate or open an additional office.

More information about Molina’s Credentialing program, including Policies and
Procedures, is available in the Credentialing and Recredentialing section of this
Provider Manual.

Delegation

Delegated entities must comply with the terms and conditions outlined in
Molina’s Delegated Services Addendum. Please see the Delegation section of
this Provider Manual for more information about Molina’s delegation
requirements and delegation oversight.

Primary Care Provider Responsibilities
PCPs are responsible to:

e Serve as the ongoing source of primary and preventive care for Members

e Assist with coordination of care as appropriate for the Member's health care
needs

e Recommend referrals to specialists participating with Molina

e Triage appropriately

¢ Notify Molina of Members who may benefit from Care Management

e Participate in the development of Care Management treatment plans

Ensuring Compliance with Washington State Background Check
Requirements

In accordance with State Law, Providers are required to submit their
Practitioners, employees, volunteers, and/or Subcontractor staff who may have
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unsupervised access to children, people with developmental disabilities, or
vulnerable adults, as defined by RCW 43.43.830(14), to a criminal history
background check through the Washington State Patrol at
https://www.wsp.wa.gov/crime/criminal-history/.

Such criminal history background check shall be consistent with RCW 43.43.832,
RCW 43.43.834, RCW 43.20A710, chapter 388-06 WAC and any other
applicable statute or regulation.

The Provider shall not give Practitioners, employees, volunteers, and/or
Subcontractor staff access to children and/or vulnerable adults until a criminal
history background check is performed and a positive result is reported.
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3. CULTURAL COMPETENCY AND LINGUISTIC
SERVICES

Background

Molina works to ensure all Members receive culturally competent care across
the service continuum to reduce health disparities and improve health
outcomes. The Culturally and Linguistically Appropriate Services in Health Care
(CLAS) standards published by the U.S. Department of Health and Human
Services (HHS), Office of Minority Health (OMH) guide the activities to deliver
culturally competent services. Molina complies with Title VI of the Civil Rights
Act, the Americans with Disabilities Act (ADA), Section 504 of the
Rehabilitation Act of 1973, Section 1557 of the Affordable Care Act (ACA) and
other regulatory/contract requirements. Compliance ensures the provision of
linguistic access and disability-related access to all Members, including those
with Limited English Proficiency (LEP) and Members who are deaf, hard of
hearing, non-verbal, have a speech impairment or have an intellectual disability.
Policies and procedures address how individuals and systems within the
organization will effectively provide services to people of all cultures, races,
ethnic backgrounds, genders, gender identities, sexual orientations, ages and
religions as well as those with disabilities in a manner that recognizes, values,
affirms and respects the worth of the individuals and protects and preserves
the dignity of each.

Additional information on cultural competency and linguistic services is
available at MolinaHealthcare.com, from your local Provider Services
representative and by calling Molina Provider Services at (855) 322-4082.

Nondiscrimination in Health Care Service Delivery

Molina complies with Section 1557 of the ACA. As a Provider participating in
Molina’s Provider Network, you and your staff must also comply with the
nondiscrimination provisions and guidance set forth by the Department of
Health and Human Services, Office for Civil Rights (HHS-OCR); State law; and
Federal program rules, including Section 1557 of the ACA.

You are required to do, at a minimum, the following:

1 You MAY NOT limit your practice because of a Member’s medical
(physical or mental) condition or the expectation for the need of frequent
or high-cost care.

2. You MUST post in a conspicuous location in your office, a
Nondiscrimination Notice. A sample of the Nondiscrimination Notice that
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you will post con be found here:
https://www.molinahealthcare.com/members/wa/en-us/-
/media/Molina/PublicWebsite/PDF/members/wa/en-us/Medicaid/Molina-
Healthcare-Notice-1557---WA-Medicaid.pdf

3. You MUST post in a conspicuous location in your office, a Tagline
Document, that explains how to access non-English language services. A
sample of the Tagline Document that you will post can be found here
https://www.molinahealthcare.com/members/wa/en-us/-
/media/Molina/PublicWebsite/PDF/members/wa/en-us/Medicaid/Molina-
Healthcare-Notice-1557 WA-Medicaid.pdf

4. If a Molina Member is in need of language assistance services while at
your office and you are a recipient of Federal Financial Assistance, you
MUST take reasonable steps to make your services accessible to persons
with limited English proficiency (“LEP”). You can find resources on meeting
your LEP obligations at https://www.hhs.gov/civil-rights/for-
individuals/special-topics/limited-english-proficiency/index.hntml; See
also, https://www.hhs.gov/civil-rights/for-providers/clearance-medicare-
providers/technical-assistance/limited-english-proficiency/index.html.

S. If a Molina Member complains of discrimination, you MUST provide them
with the following information so that they may file a complaint with
Molina’s Civil Rights Coordinator or the HHS-OCR:

Civil Rights Coordinator Office of Civil Rights

Molina Healthcare, Inc. U.S. Department of Health and Human

200 Oceangate, Suite 100 Services

Long Beach, CA 90802 200 Independence Avenue, SW
Room 509F, HHH Building

Phone (866) 606-3889 Washington, D.C. 20201

TTY/TDD, 711

civil.rights@MolinaHealthcare. | Website:

com https://ocrportalhhs.gov/ocr/smartscreen/m
ain.jsf
Complaint Form:
https://www.hhs.gov/ocr/complaints/index.ht
ml

If you or a Molina Member needs additional help or more information, call (800)
368-1019 or TTY/TDD (800) 537-7697.

Cultural Competency

Molina is committed to reducing health care disparities. Training employees,
Providers and their staff and quality monitoring are the cornerstones of
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successful culturally competent service delivery. Molina integrates cultural
competency training into its overall Provider training and quality-monitoring
programs. An integrated quality approach enhances the way people think about
our Members, service delivery and program development so that cultural
competency becomes a part of everyday thinking.

Provider and Community Training

Molina offers educational opportunities in cultural competency concepts for
Providers, their staff and Community Based Organizations. Molina conducts
Provider training during Provider orientation and with annual reinforcement
training offered through Provider Services and/or online/web-based training
modules.

Training modules, delivered through a variety of methods, include:

1 Provider written communications and resource materials.

2 On-site cultural competency training.

3. Online cultural competency Provider training modules.

4 Integration of cultural competency concepts and nondiscrimination of

service delivery into Provider communications.
Integrated Quality Improvement - Ensuring Access

Molina ensures Member access to language services such as oral interpretation,
American Sign Language (ASL) and written translation. Molina must also ensure
access to programs, aids and services that are congruent with cultural norms.
Molina supports Members with disabilities and assists Members with LEP.

Molina develops Member materials according to Plain Language Guidelines.
Members or Providers may also request written Member materials in alternate
languages and formats (i.e., Braille, audio, large print), leading to better
communication, understanding and Member satisfaction. Online materials found
on MolinaHealthcare.com and information delivered in digital form meet Section
508 accessibility requirements to support Members with visual impairments.

Key Member information, including Appeal and Grievance forms, are also
available in threshold languages on the Molina Member website.

Access to Interpreter Services

Providers may request interpreters for Members whose primary language is
other than English by calling Molina’s Contact Center toll free at (800) 869-
7165. If Contact Center Representatives are unable to interpret in the requested
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language, the Representative will immediately connect you and the Member to a
qualified language service Provider.

Molina Providers must support Member access to telephonic interpreter services
by offering a telephone with speaker capability or a telephone with a dual
headset. Providers may offer Molina Members interpreter services if the
Members do not request them on their own. Please remember it is never
permissible to ask a family member, friend or minor to interpret.

Documentation

As a contracted Molina Provider, your responsibilities for documenting Member
language services/needs in the Member’s medical record are as follows:

* Record the Member’s language preference in a prominent location in the
medical record. This information is provided to you on the electronic
Member lists that are sent to you each month by Molina.

e Document all Member requests for interpreter services.

e Document who provided the interpreter service. This includes the name of
Molina’s internal staff or someone from a commercial interpreter service
vendor. Information should include the interpreter's name, operator code
and vendor.

e Document all counseling and treatment done using interpreter services.

e Document if a Member insists on using a family member, friend or minor
as an interpreter, or refuses the use of interpreter services after
notification of their right to have a qualified interpreter at no cost.

Members Who Are Deaf or Hard of Hearing

Molina provides a TTY/TDD connection accessible by dialing 711. This
connection provides access to Member & Provider Contact Center, Quality,
Health Care Services and all other health plan functions.

Molina strongly recommends that Provider offices make assistive listening
devices available for Members who are deaf and hard of hearing. Assistive
listening devices enhance the sound of the Provider’s voice to facilitate a better
interaction with the Member.

Molina will provide face-to-face service delivery for ASL to support our
Members who are deaf or hard of hearing. Requests should be made three
business days in advance of an appointment to ensure availability of the
service. In most cases, Members will have made this request via Molina Member
Services.
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Nurse Advice Line

Molina provides Nurse Advice services for Members 24 hours per day, seven
days per week. The Nurse Advice Line provides access to 24-hour interpretive
services. Members may call Molina’s Nurse Advice Line directly: English line
(888) 275-8750, Spanish line (866) 648-3537 or TTY/TDD 711. The Nurse Advice
Line telephone numbers are also printed on membership cards.

Program and Policy Review Guidelines

Molina conducts assessments at regular intervals of the following information to
ensure its programs are most effectively meeting the needs of its Members and
Providers:

Annual collection and analysis of race, ethnicity and language data from:
Eligible individuals to identify significant culturally and linguistically
diverse populations within a plan’s membership.

Contracted Providers to assess gaps in network demographics.
Revalidate data at least annually.

Local geographic population demographics and trends derived from
publicly available sources (Community Health Measures and State
Rankings Report).

Applicable national demographics and trends derived from publicly
available sources.

Assessment of Provider Network.

Collection of data and reporting for the Diversity of Membership HEDIS®
measure.

Annual determination of threshold languages and processes in place to
provide Members with vital information in threshold languages.
|dentification of specific cultural and linguistic disparities found within
the plan’s diverse populations.

Analysis of HEDIS® and CAHPS®/Qualified Health Plan Enrollee
Experience survey results for potential cultural and linguistic disparities
that prevent Members from obtaining the recommended key chronic and
preventative
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L. MEMBER RIGHTS AND RESPONSIBILITIES

Providers must comply with the rights and responsibilities of Molina Members as
outlined in the Molina Member Handbook and on the Molina website. The
Member Handbook that is provided to Members annually is hereby incorporated
into this Provider Manual. The most current Member Rights and Responsibilities
can be accessed via the following links:
https://www.molinahealthcare.com/members/wa/en-
us/mem/medicaid/imc/member-handbook.aspx and
https://www.molinahealthcare.com/members/wa/en-us/-
/media/Molina/PublicWebsite/PDF/members/wa/en-us/bhso/BHSO-Member-
Handbook_ WEB_nob_FNL_508c.pdf

Member Handbooks are available on Molina’s Member Website. Member Rights
and Responsibilities are outlined under the headings "Your Rights” and “Your
Responsibilities” within the Member Handbook document.

State and Federal Law requires that health care Providers and health care
facilities recognize Member rights while the Members are receiving medical care,
and that Members respect the health care Provider’'s or health care facility’s
right to expect certain behavior on the part of the Members.

For additional information, please contact Molina at (855) 322-4082, 7:30 a.m. to
6:30 p.m. PST. TTY/TDD users, please call 711.

Second Opinions

If Members do not agree with their Provider’s plan of care, they have the right to
a second opinion from another Provider. Members should call Member Services
to find out how to get a second opinion. Second opinions may require Prior
Authorization.

Special Provisions for American Indians and Alaska Natives

If an American Indian/Alaska Native (Al/AN) Enrollee indicates that he or she
wishes to have an Indian Health Coverage Programs (IHCP) as his or her PCP,
Molina must treat the IHCP as an in-network PCP for the Enrollee regardless of
whether the IHCP has entered into a subcontract with Molina.

Molina must honor the referral of an out-of-network IHCP to refer an Al/AN
Enrollee to a network provider. (42 C.F.R. § 438.14(b)(6)).
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In accord with the Section 5006(d) of the American Recovery and Reinvestment
Act of 2009, Molina is required to allow Al/ANs free access to and make
payments for any participating and nonparticipating IHCPs for contracted
services provided to Al/AN Enrollees at a rate equal to the rate negotiated
between the Contractor and the IHCP. If such a rate has not been negotiated,
the payment is to be made at a rate that is not less than what would have
otherwise been paid to a participating provider who is not an IHCP.

If Indian Health Care Providers (IHCPs) that are Federally Qualified Health
Centers (FQHCs) receive an amount from Molina for services provided to an
Indian Enrollee of Molina’s plan that is less than the total amount the IHCP is
entitled to receive (including any supplemental payment under Section
1902(bb)(5) of the Social Security Act), the state must make a supplemental
payment to the IHCP to make up the difference between the amount Molina
pays and the amount the IHCP is entitled to receive as an FQHC, whether or not
the IHCP has a contract with Molina. If the IHCP is not a FQHCs, and they
receive an amount from Molina that is less than the amount the IHCP would
have received under FFS or the applicable encounter rate published annually in
the Federal Register by the Indian Health Service, the state must make a
supplemental payment to the IHCP to make up the difference between the
amount Molina pays and the amount the IHCP would have received under FFS or
the applicable encounter rate, whether or not the IHCP has a contract with
Molina.

Family Planning Services

Molina members can self-refer to any family planning provider within the Molina
provider network or to local health departments and family planning clinics paid
by the State of Washington.

Enrollee Self Determination

Advance Directives are a written choice for health care. Under Washington
State Law, there are two kinds of directives - Durable Power of Attorney for
Health Care and Directive to Physicians. Written Advance Directives tell the
PCP and other medical Providers how Members choose to receive medical care
in the event they are unable to make end-of-life decisions. Each Molina Provider
must honor Advance Directives to the fullest extent permitted under
Washington State Law. Providers must document the presence of an Advance
Directive in a prominent location of the medical record. PCPs must discuss
Advance Directives with a Member and provide appropriate medical advice if
the Member desires guidance or assistance. Under no circumstances may any
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Provider refuse to treat a Member or otherwise discriminate against a Member
because the Member has completed an Advance Directive.

e Durable Power of Attorney for Health Care - This Advance Directive
names another person to make medical decisions on behalf of Members
when they cannot make the choices for themselves. It can include plans
about the care a Member wants or does not want and include information
concerning artificial life-support machines and organ donations. This
form must be signed, dated and witnessed by a notary public to be valid.

» Directive to Physicians (Living Will) - This Advance Directive usually
states the Member wants to die naturally without life-prolonging care
and can also include information about any medical care. The form would
be used if the Member could not talk and death would occur soon. This
directive must be signed, dated and witnessed by two people who know
the Member well but are not relatives, possible heirs or health care
Providers.

» Physician Orders for Life Sustaining Treatment (POLST) - The POLST
form represents a way of summarizing wishes of an individual regarding
life-sustaining treatment. The form is intended for any individual with a
serious illness. It accomplishes two major purposes:

o Itis portable from one care setting to another and it
translates wishes of an individual into actual physician
orders. An attending physician, ARNP or PA-C must sign
the form and assume full responsibility for its accuracy.

e Five Wishes - Five Wishes is an easy-to-use legal advance directive
document written in everyday language. It helps all adults, regardless of
age or health, to consider and document how they want to be cared for
at the end of life. five-wishes-sample.pdf (fivewishes.org)

Mental Health Advance Directive

A mental health advance directive is a legal written document that
describes what an individual wants to happen if their mental health
problems become so severe that they need help from others. This might be
when their judgment is impaired and/or they are unable to communicate
effectively.

More information including a downloadable form can be found at:
hca.wa.gov/health-care-services-supports/behavioral-health-
recovery/mental-health-advance-directives.

Providers are encouraged to send any advance directive or POA documents
to Molina via email to: ServiceFulfillment@MolinaHealthcare.com.
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When There Is No Advance Directive

The Member’s family and Provider will work together to decide on the best care
for the Member based on information they may know about the Member's end-
of-life plans.

Providers must obtain informed consent prior to treatment from enrollees or
persons authorized to consent on behalf of an enrollee as described in RCW
7.70.065; comply with the provisions of the Natural Death Act (RCW 70.122) and
state and federal Medicaid rules concerning Advance Directives (WAC 182-
501-0125 and 42 CFR 438.6(m)); and, when appropriate, inform enrollees of their
right to make anatomical gifts (Chapter 68.64 RCW).
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5. ELIGIBILITY, ENROLLMENT, DISENROLLMENT

Enroliment

Enrollment in Washington Apple Health Integrated Managed Care (IMC)
Medicaid and Behavioral Health Services Only (BHSO) programs

Molina Members are enrolled in a managed care health plan after the Health
Care Authority (HCA) determines a Member is eligible for services through
Apple Health Medicaid. Members may enroll with Molina if they reside within
Molina’s Service Area
(molinahealthcare.com/providers/wa/medicaid/contacts/Pages/service_area.as
px). To initially enroll with Medicaid, an IMC or BHSO Member, his/

her representative or responsible parent/guardian must apply online at
wahealthplanfinder.org or call the Customer Support Center at (855) WAFINDER
(855-923-4633) or (855) 627-9604 (TTY 711) where they can choose Molina as
their health plan. Once a Member is eligible for Medicaid, they may change their
health plan up to once per month. Member can change their plan at:
wahealthplanfinder.org.

For Apple Health Classic Medicaid coverage (adults over 65, blind or disabled
and/or needing long-term services and supports) apply online through
Washington Connection at: washingtonconnection.org or call (877) SO1-2233.

HCA will enroll all eligible Members with the health plan of their choice. If the

Member does not choose a plan, HCA will assign the Member and his/her family
to a plan that services the area where the Member resides. The following groups
of Members, eligible for medical assistance, must enroll in a managed care plan:

IMC

e Members receiving Medicaid under the Social Security Act (SSA) provisions
for coverage of families receiving Apple Health (AH) Family

e Members who are not eligible for cash assistance but remain eligible for
Medicaid

e Members receiving Medicaid under the provisions of the ACA effective
January 1, 2014 (Apple Health Medicaid Expansion)

e Children from birth through 18 years of age eligible for Medicaid under
expanded pediatric coverage provisions of the SSA (“H” Children)

e Pregnant women eligible for Medicaid under expanded maternity coverage
provisions of the SSA (“S” Women)

e Children eligible for the Children’s Health Insurance Program (CHIP).
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e Categorically Needy-Blind and Disabled children and adults who are not
eligible for Medicare

e Members who are eligible for Breast and Cervical Cancer Treatment,
Categorically Needy Program

e Members who are eligible for Categorically Needy Program, Long Term Care

BHSO

e Duadl eligible (Medicare-Medicaid)

e Apple Health foster children, foster alumni and adoption support in Fee-for-
Service (FFS) physical health. (NOTE: These clients are managed only by
Coordinated Care)

e Members who are eligible for the Medically Needy (spenddown) program

* Non-citizen pregnant women

e Members who are eligible for Institution for Mental Disease (IMD) and other
Medicaid eligible long term or residential care

No eligible Member shall be refused enrollment or re-enrollment, have his/her
enrollment terminated or be discriminated against in any way because of
his/her health status, pre-existing physical or mental condition, including
pregnancy, hospitalization or the need for frequent or high-cost care.

Effective Date of Enrollment

Earlier Enrollment allows Members to be enrolled into a plan the same month
they become eligible for Medicaid, as opposed to waiting until the next month to
be enrolled. Earlier enrollment applies to Members who are new to Medicaid or
who have had a break in eligibility and are recertified for Medicaid services. The
Member is retro effective to the first of the month they were determined eligible
for Medicaid. The current month enroliment is intended to allow the Member
continuous enrollment in managed care from the date of enrollment. When a
Member changes from one health plan to the next the change will always be
effective the first of the following month.

HCA notifies eligible Members of their rights and responsibilities and sends
them a booklet at the time of initial eligibility determination. HCA sends Molina
a daily list of assigned Members. Molina sends each new Member a Molina
Member ID card and welcome kit within 15 days of initial enrollment with Molina.
The letter includes important information for the new Member such as how to
access their online handbook and how to contact Molina.
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Newborn Enroliment

Regardless of what Medicaid program or health plan the Member is enrolled in at
discharge (Medicaid Fee-for-Service (FFS) or a managed care plan), the
program or plan the Member is enrolled with on the date of admission is
responsible for payment of all covered inpatient facility and professional
services provided from the date of admission until the date the Member is
discharged to home or a community residential setting. This includes behavioral
health residential treatment facilities or a lower level of care, eligibility to
receive Medicaid services ends, or the Member no longer meets rehabilitative or
skilled criteria applicable to the skilled nursing facility setting.

For newborns born while their mother is hospitalized, the party responsible for
the payment of covered services for the mother’'s hospitalization is responsible
for payment of all the newborn’s covered inpatient facility and professional
services from date of birth until the date the newborn is discharged from an
acute care hospital, unless their mother is on FFS Medicaid and the newborn is
determined eligible with managed care in the month of birth. If the newborn is
not enrolled in managed care in the month of birth, facility costs and
professional services will be paid by FFS. A newborn whose mother is receiving
services when the baby is born will be enrolled on an Apple Health plan
according to Earlier Enrollment rules.

If their mother is not covered during the birth and the newborn is found eligible
and enrolled in managed care in the month of birth, the managed care plan will
be responsible for all covered inpatient facility and professional services
provided to the enrolled newborn starting from the date of birth or admission.

When a newborn is placed in foster care, the newborn will remain enrolled with
the Apple Health plan for the month of birth. The newborn will be enrolled with
the Apple Health Foster Care (AHFC) program (provided through Coordinated
Care) effective the first of the month following placement of the newborn.

Enrollment Exemption: In some cases, a Member may request exemption from

enrollment in a plan. Each request for exemption is reviewed by HCA pursuant to
Washington Administration Code (WAC) 182-538-130.

Eligibility Verification
Medicaid Programs

Eligibility is determined on a monthly basis. Payment for services rendered is
based on eligibility and benefit entitlement. The contractual agreement between
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Providers and Molina places the responsibility for eligibility verification on the
Provider of services.

Providers who contract with Molina may verify a Member’s eligibility and/or
confirm PCP assignment by checking the following:

e Molina Member ID card

e Monthly PCP eligibility listing located on the Provider Portal
e Molina Member Services at (800) 869-7165

e ProviderOne website

Providers may also use a Medical Eligibility Verification (MEV) service. Molina
sends eligibility information including PCP assignment to Provider Advantage
and Change Health. Some MEV services provide access to online Medicaid
Member eligibility data and can be purchased through approved HCA vendors.
MEV services provide eligibility information for billing purposes, such as:

e Eligibility status

e Plan enrollment and plan name

e Medicare enrollment

e Availability of other insurance*

e Program restriction information

*Providers should use the Provider Portal and not ProviderOne to verify the
availability of other insurance as there is window of time this information may
not be reflective in ProviderOne.

HCA updates the MEV vendor list as new vendors develop MEV services. For
more information and a current list of HCA vendors visit HCA's website at:
General verification | Washington State Health Care Authority

Providers can also access eligibility information for Members free of charge
using the HCA'’s ProviderOne online service. In order to access eligibility on the
website you must register online and complete an application. Online enrollment
information can be found at: hca.wa.gov/billers-providers/apple-health-
medicaid-providers/enroll-provider

Eligibility Listing for Medicaid Programs

Eligibility reports are available for viewing at any time on the Provider Portal at:
onehealthport.com. The report includes information regarding members
assigned to the PCP’s at that clinic location. The eligibility reports are refreshed
hourly. You can also verify a Member's PCP assignment by looking up the
individual member in the Provider Portal. You may also call Molina’s Member
Services department at (800) 869-7165 to verify eligibility.
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PCP Capitation Groups

The below table shows all contracted PCP capitated groups. These groups
receive a per member per month capitation payment to manage all primary care
services only for their assigned membership. When seeing a new member verify
if the member is assigned to a PCP capitated group by looking at their ID card
or verifying eligibility on the web portal. If the member is assigned to a PCP
capitated group the member must be seen by their assigned PCP or a PCP
change needs to be made to the appropriate PCP prior to services being

rendered.
PCP Capitation Groups Acronym
Community Health Associates CAP - CHAS
Spokane
CAP -FCN CAP - FCN

Moses Lake Community Health
Center

CAP - MOSES LAKE CHC

Pacific Physicians

CAP - PACIFIC PHYSICIANS

Pierce Unicare IPA

CAP - PIERCE UNICARE

Rose Medical Group

CAP - ROSE CLINIC

Yakima Valley Farmworkers Clinic

CAP - YVFWC

Identification Cards

An individual determined to be eligible for medical assistance is issued a
ProviderOne Services Card by HCA. It is issued once upon enrollment. Providers
must use the ProviderOne Client ID on the card to verify eligibility either through
the ProviderOne website at: waproviderone.org/ or via a Services Card swipe
card reader. Providers must check Member eligibility at each visit and should
make note of the following information:

e Eligibility dates (be sure to check for the current month and year)
e The ProviderOne Client ID number
e Other specific information (e.g. Medicare, IMO, BHSO, etc.)

Medical assistance program coverage is not transferable. If you suspect a
Member has presented a ProviderOne (Services Card) belonging to someone
else, you should request to see a photo ID or another form of identification. To
report suspected Member fraud, call the HCA Medicaid Fraud Hotline at (360)
725-0934 or email WAHEIigibilityFraud@hca.wa.gov. Do not accept a Services
Card that appears to have been altered.
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All Members enrolled with Molina receive an ID card from Molina in addition to
the Services Card. Molina sends an identification card for each family Member
covered under the plan. The Molina ID card has the name and phone number of
the Member’s assigned PCP.

Members are reminded to carry both ID cards (Molina ID card and Services Card)
with them when requesting medical or pharmacy services. It is the Provider’s
responsibility to ensure Molina Members are eligible for benefits and to verify
PCP assignment, prior to rendering services. Unless an emergency condition
exists, Providers may refuse service if the Member cannot produce the proper
identification and eligibility cards.

Possession of a Services Card does not mean a recipient is eligible for Medicaid
services. A Provider should verify a recipient’s eligibility each time the recipient
receives services. The verification sources can be used to verify a recipient’s
enrollment in a managed care plan. The name and telephone number of the
managed care plan are given along with other eligibility information.

Members are reminded in their Member Handbooks to carry ID cards with them
when requesting medical or pharmacy services. It is the Provider’s responsibility
to ensure Molina Members are eligible for benefits and to verify PCP
assignment, prior to rendering services. Unless an Emergency Medical Condition
exists, Providers may refuse service if the Member cannot produce the proper
identification and eligibility cards.

Disenroliment

Voluntary Disenroliment

Members may request a different health plan via wahealthplanfinder.org or may
call or submit a written request to HCA to disenroll from managed care
completely. Members whose enrollment is terminated will be prospectively
disenrolled. HCA notifies Molina of all terminations. Neither the Provider nor
Molina may request voluntary disenrollment on behalf of a Member.

Voluntary disenrollment does not preclude Members from filing a grievance with
Molina for incidents occurring during the time they were covered.

Involuntary Disenroliment

When a Member becomes ineligible for enrollment due to a change in eligibility
status or if the Member has comparable coverage, HCA will disenroll the
Member and notify Molina.
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Molina may request the involuntary termination of a Member for cause by
sending a written notice to HCA. HCA will approve/disapprove the request for
termination within 30 business days of receipt of request. Molina must continue
to provide medical services to the Member until they are disenrolled. HCA will
not disenroll a Member based solely on an adverse change in the Member’s
health status or the cost of his/her health care needs. HCA may involuntarily
terminate the Member’s enrollment when Molina has substantiated all the
following in writing:

e The Member’s behavior is inconsistent with Molina’s rules and regulations,

such as:

A. Intentional misconduct

B. Purposely putting the safety of members, Molina staff or providers at risk

C. Refusing to follow procedures or treatment recommended by provider and
determined by Molina Medical Director to be essential to member’s health
and safety

e Molina has provided a clinically appropriate evaluation to determine whether
there is a treatable condition contributing to the Member’'s behavior and such
evaluation either finds no treatable condition to be contributing or, after
evaluation and treatment, the Member's behavior continues to prevent the
Provider from safely or prudently providing medical care to the Member.

e The Member received written notice from Molina of its intent to request
disenrollment, unless the requirement for notification has been waived by
HCA because the Member’s conduct presents the threat of imminent harm to
others. Molina’s notice to the Member must include the following:

A. The Member’s right to use Molina’s appeal process to review the
request to terminate the enrollment
B. The Member's right to use the HCA hearing process

A Member whose enrollment is terminated at any time during the month is
entitled to receive covered services at Molina’s expense through the end of that
month. If the Member is inpatient at an acute care hospital at the time of
disenrollment and the Member was enrolled with Molina on the date of
admission, Molina and its contracted medical groups/IPAs shall be responsible
for all inpatient facility and professional services from the date of admission
through the date of discharge from the hospital unless eligibility to receive
Medicaid services ends.

Supplemental Security Income (SSI)

SSlis a federal income supplement program funded by general tax revenues. It
is designed to help aged, blind and disabled people who have little or no income
and provides cash to meet basic needs for food, clothing and shelter. Members
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who ore eligible for SSI receive medical care through Medicaid FFS and Apple
Health Blind Disabled (AHBD) (only non-dual blind and disabled Members) but
are not eligible for Apple Health Family (AHFAM), Apple Health with Premium

(AHPREM) or Apple Health Adult (AHA).

When identified by case managers, Molina assists Members in pursuing SSI
approvals. Until SSl is approved for the Member, Molina and its contracted
medical groups/IPAs are financially responsible for all costs associated with
medical management of the Member.

AHFAM, AHPREM and AHA adults who are determined to be SSI eligible due to
being blind or disabled will prospectively change eligibility categories to AHBD
(blind disabled) and will continue coverage through their designated health plan.
Adults determined to be SSI eligible due to being aged will be dis-enrolled
prospectively and HCA will not recoup any premiums from Molina. Molina and its
contracted medical groups/IPAs will be responsible for providing services until
the effective date of disenrollment.

If terminated, disenrollment processed on or before the HCA cut-off date, will
occur the first day of the month following the month in which the termination is
processed by HCA. If the termination is processed after the HCA cut-off date,
disenrollment will occur the first day of the second month following the month in
which the termination is processed by HCA.

Molina engages with vendors Centauri Health Solutions and Pacific Disability
Resources (PDR) who reach out to Members that are identified as potentially
SSI eligible individuals. The vendors assist the Member with completing the
needed paperwork and tracking progress of the SSI application.

Maternity and Newborn Coverage

Obstetrical (OB) care is covered for all IMC members. An IMC newborn is
automatically covered through the end of the month in which the 21st day of life
falls. Continued coverage is contingent upon the mother reporting the newborn
through the wahealthplanfinder.org portal or by calling (855) 923-4633. If
eligible, the newborn will receive a Services Card. If the baby is not reported,
medical coverage ends at the end of the month in which the 21st day of life falls,
unless the baby is in the hospital in which case coverage ends at discharge. If
the mother changes health plans within the initial three months of life, the
newborn’s coverage will follow the mother’'s coverage.
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PCP Assignment

Molina Members have the right to choose their own PCP. If the Member does not
choose a PCP, Molina assigns one to the Member based on reasonable proximity
to the Member’'s home and prior assignments. Newborns are assigned to the
mother’'s PCP through the first full month of coverage following discharge from
the hospital. Newborns enrolled in a Molina plan may receive services from any
Molina contracted PCP during the first 60 days after birth.

Molina will pay for services provided to a Member by any PCP that participates
with Molina or one of the capitated medical groups/IPAs, regardless if the
Member is currently assigned to that PCP.

If a Member would like to know about a PCP’s medical training, board
certification or other qualifications, the Member can call Member Services. This
includes PCPs, specialists, hospitals and other Providers.

PCP Change

A Member can change their PCP at any time with the change being effective no
later than the beginning of the month following the Member’s request for the
change. If the Member is receiving inpatient hospital services at the time of the
request, the change will be effective the first of the month following discharge
from the hospital. The guidelines are as follows:

1 If a Member calls to make a PCP change prior to the 15th of the month,
the Member will be allowed to retroactively change their PCP to be
effective the first of the current month, provided the Member is new to
Molina that month.

2. If a Member calls to change the PCP and has been with Molina for over 15
days, the PCP change will be made prospectively to the first of the next
month.

3. If the Member was assigned to the incorrect PCP due to Molina’s error, the

Member can retroactively change the PCP, effective the first of the
current month.

Newborn PCP Assignment

e Newborns will be assigned to the mother's PCP through the first full month of
coverage following discharge from the hospital.

e The mother may select a different PCP for her newborn effective the first full
calendar month after discharge from the hospital by notifying Member
Services.
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e  While assigned to the mother’'s PCP, the newborn may see the chosen PCP as
long as the PCP is participating with Molina or one of the capitated medical
groups/IPAs.

e Molina and its capitated medical groups/IPAs will be responsible for paying
the PCP services provided during this time period.

Financial Responsibility and Medical Management Authority

If the mother’'s PCP is part of a contracted medical group/IPA, that group/IPA
will be financially responsible for covered services and has the authority to
medically manage the newborn until the end of the first full calendar month of
coverage after discharge from the hospital. If a hospitalized newborn loses
eligibility, the contracted medical group/IPA or Molina is responsible for
coverage until the newborn is discharged from the acute care facility. A transfer
from one acute care facility to another is not considered a discharge.

PCP Dismissal

A PCP may dismiss a Member from his/her practice based on the following
reasons. The issues must be documented by the PCP:

e Repeated “No-Shows” for scheduled appointments
e Inappropriate behavior

This Section does not apply if the member’s behavior is resulting from his or her
special needs, except when his or her continued assignment to the PCP
seriously impairs the PCP’s ability to furnish services to either the individual
member or other members. The Member must receive written notification from
the PCP explaining in detail the reasons for dismissal from the practice. The
provider may use the approved “Dismissal Letter” located on the Molina website
at: https://www.molinahealthcare.com/-
/media/Molina/PublicWebsite/PDF/Providers/wa/Medicaid/forms/Dismissal-

Letter.pdf.

The PCP may use their own dismissal letter after approval by Molina. A copy of
the dismissal letter should be faxed to Member Services at (800) 816-3778.
Molina will contact the Member and assist in selecting a new PCP. The current
PCP must provide emergency care to the Member for thirty days during this
transition period.

If a PCP wants to dismiss a member for any other reason, please contact your
Provider Services representative.
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PCP Panel Closure - “New Members”

If a PCP determines that they are unable to accommodate “new” Members he or
she can elect to close his or her panel. Molina must receive 30 days advance
notice from the provider. Once the panel is closed, no new Members will be
assigned to the PCP with the following exceptions:

e Family Members of existing Members will continue to be assigned.

e Members who were previously assigned to the PCP prior to a loss of eligibility
will continue to be “reconnected” to the PCP.

e Members who a PCP has provided services two or more times in a 12-month
period. The system automatically re-assigns the member based on claims
data.

To request the change in panel status (closed or open), the provider must fill out
the Provider Change Form and email it to:
MHWProviderInfo@MolinaHealthcare.com. The form must include the reason and
the effective date of the status change.

PCP Panel Closure - “New & Previously Assigned Members”

In the event a PCP determines they are unable to serve not only New Members,
but also Members who have been previously assigned, the PCP must close his or
her panel by providing immediately completing the Provider Change Form and
emailing it to: MHWProviderInfo@MolinaHealthcare.com.

Molina will identify those Members for potential re-assignment to another PCP
using the following objective criteria:

e Members were assigned to the PCP within the last 1-6 months

e Member has never been seen by the PCP and does not have a scheduled
appointment

e Member is not a family member of a Member being actively seen by the PCP

The current PCP must provide emergency care to the Member for 30 days
during this transition period.
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6. BENEFITS AND COVERED SERVICES

This section provides an overview of the medical benefits and Covered Services
for Molina Washington Apple Health Integrated Managed Care (IMC) Members
including:

e Apple Health IMC with Premium (IMC-PREM)
e IMC Family/Pregnancy Medical (IMC-AH)

e [IMC Adult (IMC-AHA)

e |IMC Aged, Blind, Disabled (IMC-AHBD)

e Behavioral Health Services Only (BHSO)

Some benefits may have limitations. If there are questions as to whether a
service is covered or requires Prior Authorization, please reference the Prior
Authorization tools located on the Molina website and the Provider Portal. You
may also contact Molina at (855) 322-4082, Monday through Friday, 7:30 a.m. to
6:30 p.m.

In addition to receiving health care services from providers who contract with
Molina, Members may self-refer and receive certain benefits through local
health departments, school-based health centers, family planning clinics or
Indian Health Care Providers (IHCP) for the following:

e Family planning services and supplies
e |Immunizations
e Tuberculosis (TB) screening and follow-up care
e Sexually Transmitted Disease (STD) screening and treatment services
e HIV or AIDS testing
e Behavioral health services
o Assessment and intake
e Women's health services
e Crisis response services
Crisis intervention
Crisis respite
Investigation and detention services
Evaluation and treatment services

o O O O

Washington Apple Health

Washington Apple Health is the name used in Washington State for Medicaid,
the Children’s Health Insurance Program (CHIP) and the state-only funded
health care programs and includes Integrated Managed Care (IMC) and
Behavioral Health Services Only (BHSO). It is a prepaid, comprehensive system
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of medical and behavioral health care delivery which includes preventive,
primary, specialty and ancillary health services. HCA contracts with a number of
health plans to provide health care to eligible Client groups.

IMC includes Clients eligible for:

e Temporary Assistance for Needy Families (TANF)

e Pregnant women with family incomes up to 193 percent of the federal poverty
level (FPL)

e Children with family incomes up to 312 percent of FPL not eligible for other
Medicaid programs

e Blind and Disabled (SSI) children and adults not eligible for Medicare

e Adult Medical or Medicaid Expansion up to 133 percent of FPL

e Breast and Cervical Cancer Treatment, Categorically Needy Program

e Categorically Needy Program, Long Term Care

Clients receive their health benefits by accessing care through providers who
contract with a health plan.

Services Covered by Molina

Molina covers the services described in the Benefit Index. If there are questions
as to whether a service is covered or requires prior authorization, please
reference the Prior Authorization tools located on the Molina website and
Availity Essentials Provider Portal. You may also contact Molina at (855) 322-
4082, Monday through Friday, 7:30 a.m. to 6:30 p.m.

Molina provides a Behavioral Health benefit for Members. Molina takes an
integrated, collaborative approach to behavioral health care, encouraging
participation from PCPs, behavioral health and other specialty Providers to
ensure whole person care. All provisions within the Provider Manual are
applicable to medical and behavioral health Providers unless otherwise noted in
this section.

BHSO is for specialty behavioral health (mental health and substance use
disorder) services only. BHSO Members receive their physical health care and all
medication through their primary medical coverage such as; Medicare
(traditional or Part C), private health insurance or the Medicaid fee-for-service
while they meet spenddown requirements before they are eligible for Apple
Health benefits.
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Under the BHSO line of business, providers con bill MHW for high-acuity
behavioral health services and bill ProviderOne for low acuity behavioral health
services, which fall under the member’s physical health benefits package.

For more information on how to identify the correct payer for low acuity and
high acuity services, go to https://www.hca.wa.gov/assets/billers-and-
providers/providers-identify-payer-table.pdf. The Health Care Authority Mental
Health Services Billing Guide can be located at the following website: Mental
Health Services Billing Guide (wa.gov)

Link(s) to Benefit Information

The following web link provides access to the benefit information for the Benefit
Index Apple Health IMC and BHSO offered by Molina in Washington state.

2023 Apple Health IMC Benefits At-A-Glance

2023 BHSO Benefits At-A-Glance

Obtaining Access to Certain Covered Services

Non-Preferred Drug Exception Request Process

The Provider may request a prior authorization for clinically appropriate drugs
that are not preferred under the Member’s Medicaid Plan. Using the FDA label,
community standards and high levels of published clinical evidence, clinical
criteria are applied to requests for medications requiring prior authorization.

e For a Standard Exception Request, the prescriber will be notified of
Molina’s decision within 24 hours of receiving the complete request.

e If the initial request is denied, a notice of denial will be sent in writing to
the Member and prescriber within 24 hours of receiving the complete
request.

e Members will also have the right to appeal a denial decision, per any
requirements set forth by the state of Washington.

e Molina will allow a 72-hour emergency supply of prescribed medication for
dispensing at any time that a prior authorization is not available.
Pharmacists will use their professional judgment regarding whether or not
there is an immediate need every time the 72-hour option is utilized. This
procedure will not be allowed for routine and continuous overrides.

Specialty Drug Services
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Many self-administered and office-administered injectable products require
prior authorization. In some cases they will be made available through a vendor,
designated by Molina. More information about our prior authorization process,
including a link to the Prior Authorization Request Form, is available in the
Healthcare Services section of this Manual. Physician administered drugs
require the appropriate National Drug Code (NDC) with the exception of
vaccinations or other drugs as specified by CMS.

Injectable and Infusion Services

Many self-administered and office-administered injectable products require
Prior Authorization (PA). In some cases they will be made available through a
vendor, designated by Molina. More information about our Prior Authorization
process, including a link to the PA request form, is available in the Pharmacy
section of this Provider Manual.

Family planning services related to the injection or insertion of a contraceptive
drug or device are covered.

Access to Behavioral Health Services

Members in need of access to Behavioral Services is available through PCP
referral for services or Members can self-refer by calling Molina’s Member
Contact Center at (800) 869-7165. Molina’s Nurse Advice Line is available 24
hours a day, seven days a week, 365 days per year for mental health or
substance abuse needs. The services Members receive will be confidential.

Additional detail regarding Covered Services and any limitations can be
obtained in the benefit information linked above or by contacting Molina. If in-
patient services are needed, prior authorization must be obtained, unless the
admission is due to an emergency situation, and inpatient Member cost share

will apply.
Emergency Mental Health or Substance Use Services

Members are directed to call 911, 988 or go to the nearest emergency room if
they need Emergency Services for mental health or substance use . Examples of
emergency mental health or substance use problems are:

e Danger to self or others.
e Not being able to carry out daily activities.
e Things that will likely cause death or serious bodily harm.
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Out of Area Emergencies

Members having a health emergency who cannot get to a Molina approved
Provider are directed to do the following:

e Go to the nearest emergency room.
e Call the number on ID card.
e Call Member’'s PCP and follow-up within 24 to 48 hours.

For out-of-area Emergency Services, out-of-network Providers are directed to
call the Molina contact number on the back of the Member’s ID card for
additional benefit information and may be asked to transfer Members to an in-
network facility when the Member is stable.

Washington Recovery Help Line

The Washington Recovery Help Line is the consolidated help line for substance
use, problem gambling and mental health, as authorized and funded by The
Washington State Department of Social and Health Services’ Division of
Behavioral Health and Recovery. It is a 24-hour crisis intervention and referral
line for those struggling with issues related to mental health, substance use,
and problem gambling. Professionally trained volunteers and staff provide
confidential support and referrals to detox, treatment, and recovery support
groups. WA state residents can access services 24 hours a day at (866) 789-
1511 or warecoveryhelpline.org.

Emergency Transportation

When a Member’s condition is life-threatening and requires use of special
equipment, life support systems and close monitoring by trained attendants
while en route to the nearest appropriate facility, emergency transportation is
thus required. Emergency transportation includes, but is not limited to,
ambulance or air transports. See Ambulance Transportation Billing Guide
(wa.gov) for more information.

Non-Emergency Medical Transportation

For Molina Apple Health Members to have non-emergency medical
transportation (NEMT) as a Covered Service, the Health Care Authority (HCA)
covers transportation to medical facilities when the Member’'s medical and
physical condition does not allow them to take regular means of public or
private transportation (car, bus, etc.). Examples of non-emergency medical
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transportation include, but are not limited to, litter vans and wheelchair
accessible vans. If you want to arrange transportation for a Member to travel
to/from their healthcare service provider, contact the regional transportation
broker for the Member’s county of residence. Refer to
https://www.hca.wa.gov/free-or-low-cost-health-care/apple-health-medicaid-
coverage/transportation-services-non-emergency.

Preventive Care

Preventive Care Guidelines are located on the Molina website. Please use the
link below to access the most current guidelines.

https://www.molinahealthcare.com/providers/wa/medicaid/resource/guide_prev
ent.aspx. We need your help conducting these regular exams in order to meet
the targeted State and Federal standards. If you have questions or suggestions
related to well child care, please call our Health Education line at (866) 891-2320
(TTY/TDD: 711)

Immunizations

Adult Members may receive immunizations as recommended by the Centers for
Disease Control and Prevention (CDC) and prescribed by the Member's PCP.
Child Members may receive immunizations in accordance with the
recommendations of the American Academy of Pediatrics (AAP) and prescribed
by the child's PCP.

Immunization schedule recommendations from the American Academy of
Pediatrics and/or the CDC are available at the following website:
cdc.gov/vaccines/schedules/hcp/index.html

Molina covers immunizations not covered through Vaccines for Children (VFC).
Well Child Visits and EPSDT Guidelines

The Federal Early Periodic Screening Diagnosis and Treatment (EPSDT) benefit
requires the provision of early and periodic screening services and well care
examinations to individuals from birth until 21 years of age, with diagnosis and
treatment of any health or mental health problems identified during these
exams. The standards and periodicity schedule generally follow the
recommendations from the AAP and Bright Futures. hca.wa.gov/billers-
providers-partners/prior-authorization-claims-and-billing/provider-billing-
guides-and-fee-schedules

The screening services include:
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e Comprehensive health and developmental history (including assessment
of both physical and mental health development).

e Immunizations in accordance with the most current Washington state
Recommended Childhood Immunization Schedule, as appropriate.

e Comprehensive unclothed physical exam.

e Laboratory tests as specified by the AAP, including screening for lead
poisoning.

e Health education.

* Vision screenings.

e Hearing screenings.

e Oral health.

When a screening examination indicates the need for further evaluation,
providers must provide diagnostic services or refer members when appropriate
without delay. Providers must provide treatment or other measures (or refer
when appropriate) to correct or ameliorate defects and physical and mental
illness or conditions discovered by the screening services.

We need your help conducting these regular exams in order to meet the Health
Care Authority targeted State standard. Providers must use correct coding
guidelines to ensure accurate reporting for EPSDT services. If you have
questions or suggestions related to EPSDT or well-child care, please call our
Health Education line at (866) 891-2320.

Vaccines for Children

Since 1990, the Washington State Immunization Program has been providing
vaccines to all children under the age of 19, regardless of their income level,
through a combination of state and federal funds. In 1994, the federal
government provided an additional funding source through the Vaccines for
Children (VFC) program. The Centers for Disease Control and Prevention (CDC),
which provides VFC funding, has developed strict accountability requirements
from the state, local health jurisdictions and individual providers. Molina
Providers are encouraged to enroll in the VFC program through their local health
department.

State supplied vaccines are provided at no cost to enrolled providers through
the local health department. Washington is a “universal vaccine distribution”
state. This means no fees can be charged to patients for the vaccines
themselves and no child should be denied state supplied vaccines for inability to
pay an administration fee or office visit.

Molina follows HCA Medicaid Provider Guides for reimbursing a provider’s
administration costs. Providers must bill state-supplied vaccines with the
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appropriate procedure codes and a SL Modifier for identification and reporting
purposes. More specific information regarding billing for state-supplied vaccines
can be found on the Physician Related Services/Health Care Professional
Services Provider Guide at: hca.wa.gov/billers-providers-partners/prior-
authorization-claims-and-billing/provider-billing-guides-and-fee-schedules

Prenatal Care

Stage of Pregnancy How often to see the doctor

First Visit As soon as member knows
they are pregnant

1 month - 6 months 1 visit a month

7 months - 8 months 2 visits a month

9 months 1 visit a week

Postpartum 7 to 84 days after delivery

Note: More visits may be needed if recommended by provider

or if pregnancy is considered to be high risk for complications.

Emergency Services

Emergency Services means: Inpatient and outpatient contracted services
furnished by a provider qualified to furnish the services needed to evaluate or
stabilize an emergency medical condition.

Emergent and urgent care Services are covered by Molina without an
authorization. This includes non-contracted Providers inside or outside of
Molina’s service area.

Nurse Advice Line

Members may call the Nurse Advise Line anytime they are experiencing
symptoms or need health care information. Registered nurses are available 24
hours a day, seven days a week, 365 days a year, to assess symptoms and help
make good health care decisions.

Molina is committed to helping our Members:

e Prudently use the services of your office.
e Understand howto handle routine health problems at home.
e Avoid making non-emergent visits to the emergency room (ER).

These registered nurses do not diagnose. They assess sympt